Animal Resource Officer I/II/Senior, Property and Evidence 
Technicians, Crime Scene Technicians I/II/Senior, and Fire 
Prevention Inspector I/II/Senior 

(1) New employees in these classifications who are required to 

purchase, maintain, and/or wear a uniform shall receive 
four hundred thirty-eight dollars ($438) in their first 
paycheck for the purpose of assisting in the purchase and 
maintenance of uniforms. Upon completion of the initial six 
(6) months of the probationary period, employees in these 
classes shall receive seventy-three dollars ($73) per month

[...]

for uniform maintenance and replacement to be prorated 
on a pay-period-by-pay period basis.  In the event the new 
employee voluntarily leaves the position within the first six 
(6) months, the employee shall reimburse the City for one-
sixth (1/6) of the four hundred thirty-eight dollars ($438) for 
each full calendar month to be prorated on a pay-period-
by-pay-period basis.  

(2) Employees in these classifications who have completed the 

required probationary period and who are required to 

MOU between the City and FCEA 6/16/2025 – 12/27/2026 Page 39

[...]

per month, to be prorated on a pay-period-by-pay-period 
basis. 

b. New Police Support Services Clerks/Technicians, Police Data 

Transcriptionists, and Rangemaster/Armorers, who are required 
to purchase, maintain, and/or wear a uniform shall receive two 
hundred seventy-six dollars ($276) in their first paycheck for the 
purpose of assisting in the purchase and maintenance of uniforms. 
Upon completion of the initial six (6) months of the probationary 
period, employees in this class shall receive forty- six dollars ($46) 
per month for uniform maintenance and replacement to be 
prorated on a pay-period-by-pay-period basis. In the event the 
newly hired employee voluntarily leaves the position within the first 
six (6) months, the employee shall reimburse the City one sixth 
(1/6) of the two hundred seventy-six dollars ($276) for each full 
calendar month, to be prorated on a pay-period-by-pay period 
basis. 

3. Employees who receive a uniform allowance as set forth in any of the 

above provisions, and thereafter change classes, shall receive a prorated 
sum to compensate for any difference.

[...]

Employees who are required to wear prescription glasses and are     

required to wear protective eyewear in the performance of job duties 
pursuant to the City of Fresno IIPP shall be reimbursed for the purchase 
of prescription safety glasses up to one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($125) annually.  

Employees requesting reimbursement for the purchase of prescription 
safety glasses must complete a Travel and Expense Reimbursement 
form provided by the Finance Department, obtain signature of the 
appointing authority or designee, attach proof of payment of prescription